SUPPLEMENT to the Solomon Islands Gazette

Friday, 13th December 1996

S.I. No. 46

[Legal Notice No. 130]

THE PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1996 (No. 3 of 1996)

NOTICE OF POSTPONEMENT OF TEMOTU PROVINCIAL ASSEMBLY ELECTIONS

IN exercise of the powers conferred by regulation 49(1) of the Provincial Assemblies Election Regulations, 1986, I, ALLAN QURUSU, Minister of Provincial Government, do hereby give notice that the Temotu Provincial Area Assemblies Elections scheduled for 17th December, 1996, is postponed until further notice.

Dated at Honiara this thirteenth day of December 1996.

ALLAN QURUSU Minister of Provincial Government

[Legal Notice No. 131] THE PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1996 (NO. 3 OF 1996)

NOTICE OF TEMOTU AREA ASSEMBLY ELECTIONS

IN exercise of the powers conferred upon the Minister by regulation 49(2) of the Provincial Assemblies Election Regulations, 1986, I, ALLAN QURUSU, Minister of Provincial Government, do hereby appoint the 23rd day of December, 1996, as the new date for the holding of elections for the Temotu Area Assemblies.

Dated at Honiara this thirteenth day of December 1996.

ALLAN QURUSU
Minister of Provincial Government

[Legal Notice No. 132] THE SOLOMON ISLANDS VISITORS BUREAU ACT 1996 (No. 1 of 1996)

NOTICE OF COMMENCEMENT

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 1 of the Solomon Islands Visitors Bureau Act, 1996, I, WILLIAM HAOMAE, Minister of culture, Tourism and Aviation, do hereby appoint the 3rd day of December 1996 as the date on which the said Act shall come into force.

Dated at Honiara this third day of December 1996.

WILLIAM HAOMAE
Minister of Culture, Tourism and Aviation

Honiara, Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the Solomon Islands Government, by J. Rusa, Government Printer.